32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

32.1 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Singapore United States Chinese
Dollar Dollar Renminbi Others (1) Total

The Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 31 December 2016
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 581 21 - 2 604
Other receivables and deposits (2) 29,865 39,099 41,609 11 110,584

30,446 39,120 41,609 13 111,188

Financial liabilities
Other payables and accruals 7,307 64,167 - 1,371 72,845
Borrowings 7,533 - - - 7,533

14,840 64,167 - 1,371 80,378

Net currency exposure 15,606 (25,047) 41,609 (1,358) 30,810

(1)  Others mainly include Macau Pataca, Hong Kong Dollar, Indian Rupee, Australian Dollar and Indonesian Rupiah.
(2)  Exclude prepayments.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
A 2% strengthening of the above currencies against the respective functional currencies of the Company and Group entities
at the reporting date would have increased/decreased loss before tax and equity by the amounts shown below. Similarly, a
2% weakening would have the equal but opposite effect. This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects
and assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
------2017------ ------2016------

Loss
before tax Equity

Loss
before tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
The Group
Singapore Dollar 106 (106) 175 (175)
United States Dollar (21) 21 (2) 2
Chinese Renminbi 2 (2) (842) 842
Other currencies 49 (49) 57 (57)

The Company
United States Dollar 428 (428) 501 (501)
Chinese Renminbi (1) 1 (832) 832
Other currencies 25 (25) 27 (27)

Abterra Limited
Annual Report 2017 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

32.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

At the reporting date, the Group and the Company are not exposed to significant interest rate risk since it does not hold any
variable rate financial instruments.

32.3 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.